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received and reviewed additional information on the complaints 
provided by AT&T, local exchange companies and several 
complainants. We believe there is more than adequate justification 
to count 183 slamming complaints against AT&T as apparent rule 
violations that occurred between January 1, 1997, and May 18, 1998. 
There are additional complaints related to slamming against AT&T 
that are either pending response from the company or closure in the 
Division of Consumer Affairs. 

In addition to staff’s investigation into these specific 
slamming complaints, Docket No. 971433-TI was opened to investigate 
a complaint against AT&T filed by the Office of the Attorney 
General and the Office of Public Counsel on behalf of Robert Flint 
for slamming. In Order No. PSC-98-0072-PCO-T1, Docket No. 971433- 
TI was consolidated with this docket. 

In 1996, show cause proceedings were initiated against AT&T 
for apparent slamming violations. On November 20, 1996, in Order 
No. PSC-96-1405-AS-T1, the Commission approved a $30,000 settlement 
offer in Docket No. 960626-TI. In this docket, a review of the 
complaints revealed that the five major causes of the unauthorized 
switches were: improper procedures at the AT&T Customer Service 
Centers, unexplained errors, problems with direct marketing 
tactics, name and number mismatches, and telemarketing. 

Based on the number of complaints received from January 1, 
1997, through May 18, 1998, regarding apparent unauthorized carrier 
changes by AT&T, and the additional information received when 
speaking with customers, it appears the majority of justified 
complaints in this case relate to customer initiated calls into the 
AT&T Customer Service Centers, telemarketing, and direct marketing. 
These are the same problems that existed in the 1996 show cause 
docket. Therefore, it appears the safeguards implemented by AT&T in 
settlement of the previous show cause docket were not sufficient to 
protect subscribers from slamming. 

Staff notes that additional consumer safeguards adopted by the 
Commission in its slamming rule proceeding, DN 970882-TP, have been 
delayed by the industry’s challenge to the rules. It appears to 
staff that AT&T believes it is more cost efficient for the company 
to issue rate adjustments and apologies in response to complaints 
than to investigate the cause of and cure many of its slams. In a 
number of cases, AT&T’s response to complaints has been that they 
are unable to locate or retrieve documentation required by the 
current rules. Therefore, staff is concerned that AT&T’s current 
level of apparent violations will continue, absent additional 
action by the Commission to increase AT&T‘s economic incentive to 
investigate how its slams occur and to fix those problems. 

At AT&T’s request, this item was deferred from the July 21, 
1998 Agenda Conference in order to engage in continued settlement 
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negotiations. Staff has met with AT&T on two occasions, but to 
date, settlement negotiations have been unsuccessful. Therefore, 
staff believes the following recommendations are appropriate. 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission order AT&T to show cause why it 
should not have Certificate Number 69 canceled or be fined for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, 
Interexchange Carrier Selection? 

RECOMMENDATION : Yes. The Commission should order AT&T to show 
cause in writing within 20 days of the effective date of the order 
why it should not have Certificate Number 69 canceled or be fined 
$30,000 per apparent violation for a total of $5,490,000. The fine 
is for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative 
Code. Any collected fine monies should be forwarded to the Office 
of the Comptroller for deposit in the state General Revenue Fund 
pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. (Biegalski) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Division of Consumer Affairs publishes a 
monthly consumer activity report which tracks the level of activity 
for the month in various categories, including slamming. Each 
certificated telecommunications company is provided a copy of this 
report. Based upon the number of slamming complaints contained in 
this report, it was determined an investigation into AT&T’s 
slamming complaints was necessary. 

The Division of Communications staff reviewed the numerous 
complaints received in the Division of Consumer Affairs regarding 
AT&T’s alleged slamming infractions. Staff requested additional 
information from AT&T and the local exchange companies, and staff 
held many conversations with the consumers who filed the 
complaints. Staff has identified complaints from consumers 
regarding unauthorized carrier changes due to forged LOAs and 
inbound customer service calls from consumers, where the customer 
did not request a PIC change. 

In many of the responses submitted by AT&T, the company was 
unable to locate a copy of the LOA or obtain any information 
related to the inbound call. Therefore, it appears that AT&T has 
not taken the appropriate steps to maintain adequate records in 
compliance with the rules of the Florida Public Service Commission. 
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Rule 2 5 - 4 . 1 1 8  ( 2 )  , Florida Administrative Code, states in 
pertinent part, 

A LEC shall also accept PIC change requests from a 
certificated interexchange company (IXC) acting on behalf 
of the customer. A certified IXC that will be billing in 
its name may submit a PIC change request, other than a 
customer-initiated PIC change, directly or through 
another IXC, to a LEC only if it has certified to the LEC 
that at least one of the following actions has occurred 
prior to the PIC change request: 

(a) the IXC has on hand a ballot or letter from the 
customer requesting such change; 

In addition, when staff reviewed the information contained in the 
previous slamming show cause, it became apparent that the problems 
had not been corrected. Thus, based on the numerous consumer 
slamming complaints regarding AT&T that continue to be received by 
the Division of Consumer Affairs, it appears that the procedures 
implemented by AT&T as resolution to the previous show cause docket 
were not adequate to protect the consumers of Florida from being 
slammed. 

Examples of complaints received from consumers include the 
following: 

On September 5 ,  1 9 9 7 ,  Mrs. Irma Rosen contacted staff and 
stated that her long distance service was switched without 
authorization. AT&T’s report stated that the company received an 
LOA signed by Mr. Paul Rosen on August 26 ,  1 9 9 7 .  The company 
considered it to be valid and forwarded it for processing. Mr. 
Rosen informed staff that not only was his signature forged, but 
the city and zip code listed on the LOA were incorrect as well. 
(Attachment A, Pages 8 - 2 0 )  

On September 11, 1997 ,  Mr. Ben Fine contacted staff and stated 
that his intralata service was switched without authorization. 
AT&T’s report stated that the company received an LOA signed by Mr. 
Fine on July 28,  1 9 9 7 .  The company considered it to be valid and 
forwarded it for processing. Mr. Fine informed staff during a 
telephone conversation on May 27 ,  1 9 9 8 ,  that not only was the 
signature on the LOA a forgery, but the form also was marked for 
AT&T long distance and local toll service. Mr. Fine was already an 
AT&T long distance customer. (Attachment B, Pages 2 1 - 2 7 )  

On April 28,  1997,  Mr. Bill Carthen contacted staff and stated 
that his long distance service was switched without authorization. 
AT&T’s report stated that the company received written 
authorization, but was unable to produce a copy of the LOA. 
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Rule 25-4.118(3) (d), Florida Administrative Code, states: 

Ballots or letters will be maintained by the IXC for a 
period of one year. 

Due to the fact that AT&T is unable to produce a copy of the 
authorization obtained, it appears that it is in violation of this 
rule. (Attachment C, Pages 28-32) 

On January 16, 1997, Mr. Fred Thomas contacted staff and 
stated that his long distance service was switched without 
authorization. AT&T's report stated that the service was switched 
based on an inbound call placed to the Customer Service center. 
AT&T further states that 'had the representative followed 
procedure, there would have been notations to the extent that we 
could provide you with the name of the caller and some details of 
the actual exchange that took place." 

Rule 25-4.118(3) (c), Florida Administrative Code, states: 

If a PIC change request results from either a customer 
initiated call or a request verified by an independent 
third party, the information set forth in (3) (a)1.--3. 
above shall be obtained from the customer. 

Since AT&T did not obtain the customer's name, address and 
telephone number and a statement from the person calling that they 
are authorized to make a change in service, it appears that AT&T is 
in violation of this rule. (Attachment D, Pages 33-35) 

On January 12, 1998, Mr. Michael Modjoros contacted staff and 
stated that his long distance service was switched without 
authorization. AT&T's report stated that the company received an 
LOA signed by Mr. Majors, considered it to be valid, and submitted 
it for processing. Upon contacting the customer on July 1, 1998, 
Mr. Modjoros informed staff that his name is listed in the 
telephone book as Mike M a j o r s ,  but his account with the local 
exchange company is in the name of Michael M o d j o r o s .  Therefore, the 
LOA appears to be a forgery. (Attachment E, Pages 36-40) 

On October 14, 1997, Mrs. Ella Warren submitted correspondence 
to staff regarding the unauthorized switch of her long distance 
service. AT&T states in its response that it relied upon a written 
LOA signed by Mr. James Warren, considered it valid and submitted 
it for processing. Mrs. Warren notified staff that Mr. Warren died 
on March 3, 1991. (Attachment F, Pages 41-51) 

On March 3, 1997, Mr. Ben Nemser, owner of Nema1 Electronics, 
contacted staff and stated that his company's long distance service 
had been changed without authorization. AT&T's response stated 'in 
looking at your Letter of Agency, clearly these two lines were not 
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listed on the line numbers you were authorizing. We were in error 
to pic the lines to AT&T." (Attachment G, Pages 52-59) 

AT&T has not satisfied staff that it has complied with the 
Commission's rules. Accordingly, by Section 364.285, Florida 
Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impose upon any entity 
subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 for 
each day a violation continues, or cancel its certificate, if such 
entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully 
violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any 
provision of chapter 364. Utilities are charged with knowledge of 
the Commission's rules and statutes. Additionally, \\ [i] t is a 
common maxim, familiar to all minds, that \ignorance of the law' 
will not excuse any person, either civilly or criminally." Barlow 
v. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833). 

Staff believes that AT&T's apparent conduct in switching PICs 
without customer authorization has been 'willful" in the sense 
intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306, 
issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In re: 
Investisation Into The Proper ADplication of Rule 25-14.003, 
Florida Administrative Code, Relatins To Tax Savinqs Refund for 
1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida, Inc., having found that the company 
had not intended to violate the rule, the Commission nevertheless 
found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be 
fined, stating that 'In our view, willful implies intent to do an 
act, and this is distinct from intent to violate a rule." Thus, 
any intentional act, such as AT&T's conduct at issue here, would 
meet the standard for a "willful violation." 

Further, it is a well-established legal principle in Florida 
that when an agent acts for his principal, and the principal 
accepts the fruits of the agent's efforts, the principal must be 
deemed to have adopted the methods employed, and he may not, even 
though innocent, receive the benefits and at the same time disclaim 
responsibility for the means by which they were acquired. Fraioli 
v. Bobby Bvrd Real Estate, Inc., 630 So. 2d 1131 (Fla.2d DCA 1993). 

Based on the 183 apparent unauthorized carrier change 
infractions. staff believes that AT&T does not have adequate 
safeguards to protect consumers from unauthorized carrier changes. 
Accordinqly, staff believes that there is sufficient cause to order 
AT&T to show cause in writinq within 20 days of the effective date 
of the order why it should not be fined $30,000 per apparent 
infraction for a total of $5,490,000 or have its certificate 
canceled for its apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida 
Administrative Code. 
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ISSUE 2 :  Should this docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then AT&T will have 21 days from the issuance of the Commission’s 
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined 
in the amount proposed or have its certificate canceled. If AT&T 
timely responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain 
open pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If AT&T does 
not respond to the Commission’s Order to Show Cause, the fines 
should be assessed. Staff recommends that if AT&T fails to respond 
to the Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not received within 
five business days after the expiration of the show cause response 
period, AT&T’s certificate should be canceled and this docket 
closed administratively. (Bedell) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then AT&T will have 21 days from the issuance of the Commission’s 
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined 
in the amount proposed or have its certificate canceled. If AT&T 
timely responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain 
open pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If AT&T does 
not respond to the Commission’s Order to Show Cause, the fines 
should be assessed. Staff recommends that if AT&T fails to respond 
to the Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not received within 
five business days after the expiration of the show cause response 
period, AT&T’s certificate should be canceled and this docket 
closed administratively. 
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At tn .  w AY 1855701 my SAS 11- 2 ~ 3 0  I'M ~.tc09/05/97 
C a r u r r ' r  
Telcphar I f 561 ) -369-3309 
C n  k 

roc0 itmu FAX ~ateO9/05/97 

T ~ S O ~  Phone R e u W  -I - -  392 4844 

Yoto G ktagory 

LIr t tad R d r o . c h  -PER ARTII;LE lnfrwttan LS-13C 

Her other telephone nu-r 1 s 561/369- 5633. 

Ms. Rosen says that  her long distance and LOCAL long distance services were 
switched from 100s Worldcom and BellSouth without her authorization on both 
l ines. She says that she found out about the switches when she received a 
Welcoming l e t t e r  from ATIT l a s t  week and a l e t t e r  from BellSouth t h i s  week. She 
strongly objects t o  the switches, and states tha t  ATRT charges are ruch higher 
than 100s and BellSouth charges. With-the switch, she says tha t  her extended 
area c a l l s  f o r  25 cents were b i l l e d  as long distance c a l l s  by ATIT. She wants 
a l l  of c a l l s  adjusted t o  LDDS' and BellSouth's rates. (PLEASE INVESTIGATE AND 
PROVIDE HE WITH A DETAILED WRITTEN REPORT INCLUDIWG LOA/TAPE Am) APPLlCABLE 
CREDITS FOR ANY SWITCHING FEES AND LOWG DISTANCE CALLS AFTER YOUR CONTACT WITH 
THE CUSTOHER AND BY THE OATE LI~TED AT YOUR LOWER RIGHT. 

09-22 In ter im report received and requesting an extension u n t i l  October 7 
10-07 In ter im report received and requesting an extenslon unt i l  October 22 
10-22 Final report received 
10-31 Referral froa the Attorney General's o f f i c e  regarding t h i s  s laming case 
with a copy t o  the Of f ice o f  the Public Counsel. THEREFORE, THIS CASE WILL BE 

HANDLED AS AN SH. 
- - - - - - - - - - -  

ECTS 01197 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE FL. 32399-0850 

904-41$-6100 

?LEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO: 

i r l e v  Stokes 

DUE : 09/22/97 



YYC ROSLN. PA tJ1 capnvATaT COmClN . # I  IONS OF THE S OUTHERN Regrat YO. 1855701 - 
'AGE: 2 

11-05 Closed by l e t t e r  explaining credi t  and the PSC's action regarding slaming 
with Bev's signature and copies to  Chairman Johnson, Mr. Bob Buttemorth, 
Attorney General , and Hr. Jack Shreve, Pub1 i c  Counsel. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
BMRLn D E W O  

(850)413-6100 
DIREC~OR 

TOLL FREE 1-800-242-2552 

November 17,1997 

Mr. & Mrs. Paul Rosen 
9685 Arbor View Drive, North 
Boynton Beach, FL 33437 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Rosen: 

This is a follow-up to your complaint regarding a change in long distance service by AT%T 
Communications. 

An investigation reveals that your long distance service was switched as a result of a signed 
service agreement form, however, I understand your concern that the signature on the form did not 
resemble your signature. Due to the unauthorized change, AT&T has rerated the calls, and credits 
have been issued for $10.30 for &-minutes credit plus an adjustment of $1.91. Also, an order was 
issued to remove your name from AT&T’s telemarketing list, which should take up to 60 days for 
completion. 

The Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) shares your concern about unauthorized 
c d e r  change, that is why the PSC is developing new rules to address chmges in the way the 
industry operates to curb rmauthorited carrier changes or “slamming,” about which the PSC receives 
more complaints than any other issue. 

Customers often tell us that changes in their telephone service were not authorized: therefore. 
the PSC is reviewing its rules to ensure that each change is adequately validated by the company 
claiming a subscriber. The PSC wants to make sure that consumeqhave an opportunity to tell us 
about the problem they have encountered with companies wanting to change their preferred local 
or long distance service provider. The PSC has scheduled ten rule development workshops in 
various lodons throUghOut Ronda. At the workshop the Commissioners will listen to consumers’ 
testimony regarding their slamming experiences, and provide consumers with informatjon on how 
to guard against this unauthorized practice. The PSC staff, after considering all public testimony 
and evidence regarding slamming cxpcriences, and a formal hearing scheduled for February 6.1998. 
will prrparr a recommendation to the Commissioners. The find slamming rules will be determined 
by the Commissionen’ decision at a hture Agenda Conference to be held in Tallahassee. 

I have enclosed some information regarding the hearings and locations. along with 
infomation on how to access the live internet audio broadcast on the PSC’s Home Page site. 
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

THE CAPITOL 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 323m!Q-- - 2- 
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH y i z  '\/ , 

c FC, I - e -  - - -2 
.-itlomy G u r d  
State ofF7odda 

1' 1 OCT 3 1 E97 
October 29, 1997 

Mr. Paul Rosen 
9685 Arbor View Drive 
Boynton Beach, FL 33437 

Dear h4r. Rosen: 

The Attorney General has reviewed your correspondence regarding the unauthorized switch of 
your long distance company, commonly known as slamming. The Attorney General and Office 
of Public Counsel have fled a joint petition with the Florida Public Service CommiSSion 
requesting a full investigation and public hearing for the purpose of establishing more stringent 
regulations and tougher penalties to eliminate the practice of slamming. We are maintaining 
your complaint in our file and have forwarded a copy to the office of the Public Counsel and the 
Consumer Affairs Division of the Public Service Commission. 

Please contact me if you have any futher comments or questions. 

Paula Wood 
AdministrativeAssisEant 

P Wfflw 

cc: Public Service Commission 
Division of Consumer Affain 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 323994850 

Office of Public Counsel 
8 12 Pepper Building 
tall ah as^^^, Florida 32399-1 400 
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9685 Arbor wsw Dnvc 

Boynton &act?, FI. 33437 
Phon. (%t) 36Q13309 F a  (561) 369-5633 
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P* 02 

Ocrobct 22,1997 

Roba? h Buttemod 

Prior to being sh"d by AT&T on July 26,1997, my long &ma d e  urs Worldcom ad 
my l d  SQYicc was BJtSorrth AT&T dmnmrrl both of these accoltnts. 

Should you roqUire any brck-up doaumnu to my story, I hvt ret& we@W, 
wpy of thc finudu\ant 

0 

of d e e  requeat. 
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To: 
Company: 

Phone: 
trx: 

From: 
Company: 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Date: 
Pages including this 

cover page: 

RE: 

Shirley Stokes 
Consumer Affairs 
(850) 413-6125 
(850) 41 316126 

Kim Coleman 
AT&T Low & Gwemment Affairs 
(404) 8104947 
(404) 810-7076 

1 W22/87 

4 

Roun. Paul 1855701 
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Sepmnbu IS, 1997 

Paul R o m  
9685 Arbor View Dr. 
Boysan, FL33435 

’ 

Thank you for the oppammity to w e  you. If you h v c  my qwsrioru, please wntoct 
mc, in miting, at the above addles. 

Sincerely, 

Gracc Miller 
Cusromn Rc\anoas -tu 
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Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: Shirley Stokes 

Company: Consumer Affairs 
Phone: (850) 4 I 3-6 1 00 

Fax: (850) 41 3.6362 

From: Kim Coleman 
Phone: (404) 810-4947 

PW: (404) 810-7076 

Company: AT&f taw & Government Affairs 

08t8: 10l?i$? 
Pages incfuding this 

coverpage: 2 

Comments: 

RE: R m n ,  PIUl 1855701 . 
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October 7,1997 

Ms. Shirley Stokes 
Florida Public S c l v i a  Commission 
2540 Shumard oalr Boulevard 
Tailahiusee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: Koscn,Prvl 
1855701 

Dear Ms. Stokes: 

AT6T is OtiU investigating the above-ref- complaint. We havc nut received tbc 
infannation fiom other company conul~ts necessary to concludc our investigation. Please allow another 
extension of the date due until October 22,1997. As SOOB as we mceive the results of our investigation, 
we will forward them to your office. - 

As ststd in our letter dutcd September 22,1997, an AT&T representative ContacIfd Mr. Paul 
Rosen and apologized forthe incoavcnience of the switch. Mr. Rosen confirmed that his service has 
hen returned to his preferred long distance and regional toll carrier. ThC AT&T reprcwntative &vised 
thc customer that the AT&T chptgcs on his bill wouldbe re-rated to S .10 per minute for inter lata calls 
and S .25 each for itma lam call: with tbe ir+cmkrutes credit of WO. ?he adjustment amounted to 
S 1.91, leaving a balance &e ATIT at $6.77. 

telcmarkcthg lisa md pdvised that it would take up to 60 days. The uastomcI was also provided with 
the ATBT rcpmentdves name and tclephon, number, if further personal contact is necessary. 

,, , 
The AT&T ‘ve also irrued an otda to m o v e  the customer &om ATkT 

If you havc any questions, please call me on (404) 81 0-4 136. 



ATTACHMENT A 

SEPTEMBER 24,1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 0 

Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: Shirley Stokes 

Company: Consumer Affairs 
Phone: (850) 413-6100 

Fax: (850) 41 3-6362 

From: Kim Coleman 

Phone: (404) 8104947 
Company: AT&T Law 8 Government Affairs 

F a :  (404) 810-7076 

Date: 9/22/97 
Pages including this 

coverpage: 2 
comments: 
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e- 
September 22,1997 

Ms. Shirley Stokes 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shusnard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, fL 32399-0850 

RE: Rosen,Paul 
I855701 

DW Ms. Stokes: 

AT&T has received and is still in the procrss of invcotigatjag the above-referenced complaint, 
We have not received the information from other company contacts necessary to conclude our 
investigation. Please d o w  an extension ofthe date due Until Ocrobcr 7,1997. As soon a$ we receive 
the results of our mvesriga~ioa, we will forward bxn to your office. - 

An AT&T representative contacted Mr. Paul Roan and apologized for the inconvenience of the 
switch. Mt. Room conflnncd that his ~ N j c e  has been returncd to his preferred long distance md 
regional toll carrier. The AT&? representative advised the c u t "  that tht ATkT charges on his bili 
would be re-rated 10 f . lo  per minute for inter lata calls and f .25 each for intra Lata call; with the free 
minutes credit of s10.30,Thr rdjumnent Mwatedto S1.91, leavirq I WMC~ due AT&" at $6.77. 

a 

The AT&T representative aim issued M order to remove lhe customer from AT&T 
telemiukting lim and adviorrd that it would take up to 60 days. Th&customer was also provided with 
the AT&" representatha m e  and telephone n w k ,  if furthe personal contact is necessary. 

If you haw my questions please call me on (404) 8 1 0 4  136. 

Sincerely, 



name FINE, L .4 

Address 1053 MESIM BLVD 

~ i t y / ~ i p  BOCA RATON 33434 CantyJq& 

Accomf "r 

corpwy C m t u t  

cocpny ATLT C W L . ~ , A ~ I O N S  OF THE SOUTHERN 

A t t n .  LIZ WAY 186212 BvSRG rime 2:29 PH oate09/11/97 
Cawrc r ' s  
letlphaw (561) -852-9475 1oC0 Time FAX oate09/11/97 
C a n  Be 
Reached l y P ~ O r r  Phone 

ucquest YO. 1662121 

Category mote j f D  

1nform.t Cmf. N Infrwtim LS- 138 

The customer said that h is  local t o l l  5ervice was switched from BellSouth to  
AT8T w i t h o u t  authorization. The custouer mwrld l i k e  his calls rerated and 
credit for any switching fees. Please, provide proof o f  authorization LOA/TAPE, 
follow up with the customer. send the P X  a detailed written report. and respond 
by the date below. 
Inquiry taken by JOHN PLESCW. 

09-19 - Inquiry FAXed today. The new due.dete i s  10-06./JFP 

10/6/97 Report received. Customer w i l l  receive a credit of $3.15, and custmer 
has also been contacted and i s  satisfied with results. 

) 

I 
# 

10/28/97 Report received. Additional information with the forn with the 
customer's i n f o m t  ion. 

c ~ o s ~ d b y  SRG Date 10/08/97 

~ s p t y ~ c c e i w r i  T 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 

COMMISSION 
SERVICE 

2- SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 0 TALLAHASSEE, FL. 323994850 
9044134100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS IWRM 
WTH REPORT OF ACTION TO. 

Sam Gonzalez 

DUE: 10/06/97 
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Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: 

Company: 
Phone: 

Fax: 

From: 
Company: 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Date: 
Pages including thi8 

cover page: 

RE: 

Sam Gonzalez 
Consumer Affairs 
(8%) 413-6100 
(850) 413-6362 

Kim Coleman 
AT&T Law & Government Affairs 
(404) 8104947 
(404) 810-7076 

1 OW97 

2 

Fine, Bsn 1862121 



ATTACHMENT B 0 DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 
@EPTEMBER 24, 1998 

October 6 ,  1997 

Mr. Sam G o d c z  
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumrvd Oak Boulevard 
Tallahasste, FL 323999850 

RE: Fine,& 
186212I 

ATLT has mceivcd and is hvestig3ting th slamming portion of the above referenced complaint. 
We have not received the information from other company contacts necessary to conclude our 
investigation. As soon as we receive thc results of our inveptiga~ios we will forward it to your office. 
Please allow an extension of the date due until October 21, 1997. 

An AT$T representative coatacted Mr. Ben Fine end exiendcd an apology for any 
inconvenience experienced due to du switch o f  service. The AT&" representative explained that the 
custom will bo receiving a letter stating how the switch of service occurred and confhed that the 
customer's hua lafa service is back with his p m f d  d e r ,  advising the customer of the wailability 
of a PIC nmictioa. On Scpmber 24,1997, the customer received a full adjustment for the inn3 lata 
calls on the September 1997 bill in the amom of $3.15. h4r. Finc accepted and is satisfied with the 
rewlutioa of thir complaint. 

If you have my questions, plme'call mc on (404) 8 1 0 4  1 34 

Sinccrcly, 



0 AlTACHMENT B a DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 
SEPTEMBER 24, 1998 

Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: Sam Gontalez 

Company: Consumer Affairs 
Phone: (850) 413-8131 

Fax: (650)413-8132 

From: Kim Coleman 

Phone: (404) 8104047 
Pax: (404) 81 0-7076 

Company: AT&T Law & Government Affaim 

bate: 10128197 
Pages including thiu 

coverpage: 4 

RE Fino, BM - 1862121 
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a L I E M B E R  24, 1998 

October28,1997 

Mr. Sam O o d e t  
Florida Public S m i c e  Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulmd 
Tallahassee, FL 323994850 

RE: Finc,Bm 
18621U 

Dca Mr. Gonzdcz: , 

ATBT bar concluded its inwsti@on into tbo above rofemccd oomplpiat. The attached letter 
and LOA was d l e d  to Mr. Fine on Octoba 28,1997 regding the S w i t c h i ~  ofhts service. 

If you have any questions, pt4asc call me on (404) 6104136. 

Att 

U E. B. Way 

4 
I 





TO: 9 , 4 1 3 - 6 3 6 2  t r a :  tu4 u i u  / U / D  
1,8/21/97 15:4Q RT+T L W  + FPSC 

AlTACHMENT B e DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 
SEPTEMBER 24, 1998 

Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: 

Company: 
Phone: 

Fax: 

From: 
Company: 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Data: 
Pages including thk 

cover page: 

Sam Gonzalez 
Consumer AfFairs 
(860) 413-6131 
(850) 413-6132 

Kim Coleman 
AT8T Law & Govemment Affairs 
(404) 8104947 
(404) 810-7076 

10/21/97 

2 

RE; 



~ r c  CARTHEN. LL corpw*r AT&T C M i .  ATIONS OF SOUTHERN STA R-st  NO. 1701311 

~ d d r e s s  1276 APACHE DRIVE A t t n .  SANDY HINTON - 1701311 B ~ C R P  rim 10:14 AM ~atd)4/28/97 
C a n 8 m e r ' s  

Telcphonc I (407) -349- 1130 roc0 rim FAX ~ateO4/28/97 
C m  Be 

C i t v / z i p  GENEVA 32732 C a n t y Z M  Uewhed T y p c L F o r m  Phone 

Accant U u k r  Note Cmtcgory 

lnfrwtim LS-131 L tmi  ted ~ e q . " q  N CoqYuIy  C o n t r t  

Customer says the following: 

His long distance services were switched w i t h o u t  h is  knowledge. 

Customer's PIC i s  EXCEL. 

1 

J 
Q 
I 

Please provide proof o f  authorization. 

Hay 13. 1997: Received report with a copy o f  a l e t t e r  forwarded t o  the customer 
and the awarded credi t .  

. \  

July 26. 1997: *This inquiry i s  closed. 

C l o s e d b y  CRP Date 07/26/97 

~ c p ~ y ~ c c e l m i  T 0 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 

COMMISSION 
SERVICE 

WO SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, I%. 323994850 

Wl3-6100  

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO: 

Carmen Pena 

DUE: 05/13/97 



0 AlTACHMENT C 

SEPTEMBER 24, 1998 
DOCKET NO, 971 492-TI 

Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: Carmen Pena 

Company: Consumer Affairs 
Phone: (904) 413-6100 

fax: (904) 413-6362 

From: LKWay 
Company: AT&T Law & Government Affairs 

Phone: (404) 8? 0141 36 
Fax: (404) 8 1 b7076 

D8b: 05/13/97 
Page8 includlng thk 

coverpgm: e 4  
Comments 
RE: C a t " ,  Bill - 1701311 



0 ATTACHMENT C 

SEPTEMBER 24, 1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

May 13,1997 

Ms. C m e n  Pena 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 shuxwd Oak Boulewrd 
Tniinhwsee, FL 323994850 

RE: Carthen, Bill 
1 701 3 1 I 

Dcar Ms. P e a  

AtrreM plcrsc find 4 le= ldnf to tht above refasaced cuopbmc~ regardin# being switchrd to 
ATBrT. 

The mum has been investigated and $20.00 d t  has been iswcd to hi accwuat. In addition, 
the customer .Jus ban given UI AT&T Long Distance Catificrje to cover my dditional switching feeo. 

I f  I can be of fwttlcr or ifyou have my questions, plccrre crll me on (4Q4) 8104136. 
.- 

M Y ,  

U 
E. B. Way 

Att. 



e ATTACHMENT C 

SEPTEMBER 24,1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 0 

M8y 6, 1997 

Bill cothea 
1276 Apache Drive 
Geneva, a32732 

Plwrc rcwpt our s i n w e  apologies for the delay tn niponding to you coaesmr. It WIS 
brought to my amdon that you were w a e d  over tbs possibility of bvinp bem 
switched to ATQtT witbout your ruthonrur on. I .  



0 ATTACHMENT C e DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 
SEPTEMBER 24, 1998 

Sincerely, 

-72-  



C o m u I c ' s  
1.1- (9541-749-5961 

*om BOO ca 11 in 

Uhen the customer called AT61 to Inquire why his calling plan had not been . 
changed as he had requested, he found that ATlT had taken over his Intra lata 
long distance service without hls permission. Please contact the customer, 
investigate a d  provlde a report. 

1/29 Report and letter to customer with explanatlon. File closed. 
CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850 

904-413-6100 

PLEASE RETURN THE FORM 
W I T H  REIWRT OF ACTION TO: 

DUE: 02/03/97 



e ATTACHMENT D 

SEPTEMBER 24,1998 
* DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

01/25/97 18:45 RT+T L+W + FFSC NC.217 P002m3 

January 29,1997 

Doug Martin RE: Thome,Fred 
Florida Public SeMm Comml8rion 1558631 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0876 

Dear Mr. Martin: 

The attached letter wa6 forwarded to Mt. Thoms to explain the results of 
our inveatigatlon. An AT&T billing nprerentetive tbviewed the account and 
determine that no charges had posted OCI the account. The representative 
contacted Mr. fhoma and apologized for any inconvenience he may have 
experienced in dealing with AT&T and provided hi8 name and can be 
reached number tf m y  charge8 8houM appear in tha Mufa 

’ 

Please call me If you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

+T andy Hinton 



0 ATTACHMENT D 

SEPTEMBER 24, 1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI e 

Jmupy 28,1997 

Fred Thofns 
4907 NW 91 st T " x  
Sumi88,FL 33351 

Cynthia M. k(raak\g 
Customer Rrlrtiorrr 

, 



N- MODJOROC ZHAEI 

M e s s  631 ENGEL DRIVE 

c i  ty/z ip ORLANOO 32807 c M t Y 4 M  

Accocnt Yubac 

Caller1. Y q  

corpeny AT&T CMUN,  ,TIONS OF THE SOUTHERN Request No. 2001911 

A t t n .  L I Z  WAY 2001911 BY SRG Time 11:22 Mate01/12/98 
Conscar*o 
ratephone I (4071-658-9171 IOCO l ime FAX pate01/12/98 
Can Be 
Reachad I ~ ~ ~ ~ F O I U  -Phone 

Mote NJS Category 

Infract ion LS-13C l n fw r l  Conf. \ 
I 

Customer says the following: 

H is  long distance service was switched without his knowledge. 

Customer's PIC i s  National TELCOCI. 

Please provide the PSC with a f u l l  report*and proof o f  authorization. 
\ 
9 
7' 1/27/98 Report received. The cmpany w i l l  be issuing the custoller a to ta l  o f  ' $11.61 for  the charges incurred due t o  the change. The company has contacted 

the customer concerning th i s  matter, but he should contact the company or the 
FPSC i f  there are any further cohierns. The cqany 's  report i s  not 
satisfactory because of  the fact that the information on the LOA i s  fraudulent. 

C l w d  Date 02/03/98 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

0 
2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE FL. 32399-0850 

850-4 1 3-6 100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
W I T H  REPORT OF ACTION TO: 

f /  %J 

DUE: 01/27/98 



L r*u 

ATTACHMENT E 

SEPTEMBER 24, 1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 0 

L b U - J U  1 r - y r  vp. X - - U L  1 

7-160 P 01/04 F-909 

Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: 

Company: 
Phon.: 

FUC: 

From: 
Company: 

Phone: 
Flx: 

Ihto: 
Pages Including thb 

cover page: 

Sam Gonzalez 
Consumer Affairs 
(850) 413-61 31 
(850) 413-6132 

Kim Coleman 
AT&T Law & Government Affairs 
(404) 810-4947 
(404) 610-5901 

1 m Q 0  

4 

RE: Modpros, Micnwl 2001911 

-2'1 ' 



ATTACHMENT E 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

. .. SEPTEMBER 24,1998 
0 

7.460 P 02/04 F-400 ., 

Jawary 27,1998 

Mr. Sam Gonralcz 
Florid0 Public Sewice Commission 
2540 ShUIEIIVd O& Boulevard 
T W s ,  FL 32399-0850 

RE: Modjoros,Micha4 
2001911 

Ar&T has concluded its i n v d g a o a  of The above rrfffcaccd comphint. Anached is a copy of 
rhe lmer and other documemntion fonnrrdtd to Mi. Mid& Mdjoros to explain how rht switchiag of 
*Mu occumd. 

Oa January 22,1998, the cusmaer spoke with a CSA "gn at ATBtT, who sent a $5.00 long 
distance certiScate to the c u s " .  C?n January 23,1998, an ATBtT tcprescatative exIchded aa apology 
to the customer and adjusted SI .OS &am bill dated December 23,1997 md a d j w  55.56 from bill 
dated January 23,1998 far the balance ofthe AT&T billed chrycs, Mt. Modjms was also forwarded a 
long d i m e  certiiicatc for rrimbunaacnt of my switebiag fees. 

If you hwe m y  quatiom, plcue c d  me on (404) 81014136. 

Sin#rCly, 



ATTACHMENT E 

SEPTEMBER 24, 1998 
DOCKET NO. 971 492-TI e 

. .. d ”  

9 
.I , ?., V , Y L  

- -  
01-27-$8 1 4 : t l  From- 7-460 P 03/04 C-800 

. ..a. 

Jrmlyy 23,1998 

Micbcl Modjoros 
631 E- 
O r W ,  FL 32807-483 1 

P.O. Bor 767 
L d 3  S\rrmw MO 640630767 

407-658-9171 

sincerely, 



* 

I "  ., 1.. v..- 

- .  01-27-38 I4:ZZ From- 
. ... 

ATTACHMENT E 

SEPTEMBER 24, 1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

- -. .., 
7-480 P W 0 4  F-808 



* WAIC.;N ,. ' * '4. 

css 3705 N. 12TH AVENUE 

/zip PENSACOLA 32503 -3 103 C o u n t y m  

unt N-r 

any contut 

company A l & l  COMMl I T I O N S  OF THE SOUTHLRN 

Consuner's 
Telephone (850) -438-3977 

Can Be 
Reached 

Note . 

See attached correspondence concerning unauthorized PIC change. Customer filed 
a complaint with the FCC and received the attached LOA. The signature i s  a 
forgery since her husband has been dead for several years. Please advise what 
steps AT&T will take concerning forged LOAs. 

i 
A= 

\ 
/ 

TOCO Tine FAX ~ e t e l O / l S / 9 7  

T y p e L F o r a  MA I L 

Category 

Infract I on 

Closed by Date / / 
0 

Reply Received 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

0 
2540 S H U M A R D  OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850 

904-413-6100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO. 

Richard Ourbin 

DUE : 10/30/97 



ATTACHMENT F 

SEPTEMBER 24,1998 
a DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

3705 N. 3 2 T H  A v e n u e  
P e n s a c o l a l  F L  32503-3303 
O c t o b e r  7 7  L997 

M r .  D u r b i n ,  

I am ? n e  o f  t h e  c o n s u m e r s  who a t t e n d e d  t h e  P e n s a c o l a  h e a r i n g  on 

We s p o k e  b r i e f l y  a f t e r w a r d  a n d  y o u  a s k e d  me t o  s e n d  a copy o f  t h e  

"Slamming;" 

A T Z T  S e r v i c e  A g r e e m e n t .  

E n c l o s e d  is a c o p y  o f  t h e  s e r v i c e  a g r e e m e n t ,  t h e  r e s p o n s e  f r o m  
A T 8 T  t o  t h e  F C C  a n d  a c o p y  o f  my r e s p o n s e  t o  t h e  F C C .  

E l l a  fl. W a r r e n  

' !  



ATTACHMENT F 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 
SEPTEMBER 24, 1998 

George Bacon 
Distnct Manager 

Room 1117K 
W5 N. Maple Ave. 
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 
(908) 2218400 

Hay 27, 1997 

Incmteam 
Federal Comunicationm,Conission 
Common Carrier Bureau 
Enforcement Divirion 
st:p C3d8 rsc2:.2 
Washington, DC 20554 

Re: Ella N. Warren 
16-97-12894 (Incmteam) 
Type: (SLAM)' 
Notice of Informal Complaint dated April 28, 1997 

Dear Incmteam Analyst: 

This is in responoa to the referenced Notice of Informal Complaint. 
Ms. Warren alleges that her telephone service war switched to ATGT without 
authorization. 

ATLT notified the customer's local exchange carrier to substitute ATCT 
a s  the customer's interexchange carrier based on a written authorization 
form. Attached is a copy of the authorization form dated September 30, 1996. 
Although the name differs from the complainant'#, the addreso and billing 
telephone number aro the same. 

Ms. Warren's billing trlophono number remained with ATCT from 
October 10, 1996 untFl Octobor 17, 1996. ATCT billed the CUSt0m.r on 
November 19, 1996 in the mount of $6.36. ATcT rerated its billed charger 
and issued a credit adjustment in tho amount of 52.09 on Hay 27, 1997. 
adjustment should 8ppo.r on tho complainant's billing statemant within 1-2 
billing cyclor. 
waived the fee arsociated with switching thfr telephone service. 

This 

Account records indicatm that the local exchange carrier 

We trust this provides your office with the information required in thir 
mat fer. 

Attachment 
ec: E l l a  M. Warren 
/cdc 



ATTACHMENT F 

SEPTEMBER 24, 1998 
' DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

Yes, I choose ATBT os my h@ fiS&nCe Telephone Company. If ATAT is not my long distance 
carrier, plaoio switch me to AT8T. 

Ill igning here. I authorize AT87 10 switch my long distance comer to AT&T. 
I c~tnor(r*igr ha1 I h- r o d  dw ATAT SMO A g l . r m a r  on he bod at his lolnl. 

I 



ATTACHMENT F 

SEPTEMBER 24, 1998 
@ DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

3705 N. 12TX Ave. 
Pensacola . FL 32503 
June 5 ,  1997 

1 

Incmteam 
Federal Communications Commission 
Common Carrier Bureau 
Enforcement Division 
S t o p  Code 1600A2 
Washington, DC 20554 

Re: E l l a  M. Warren 
IC- 97-12894 (Incmteam) 
Type: (Slam) 
Complaint dated 17 Oct 96 

Dear Incmteam Analyst: 

This is in response to the response letter sent to you from AT&T. 
The AT&T Service Agreement was never signed by me. I have never 
seen this form before. If I wanted to switch to AT&T, I would have 
signed and cashed any or all of their $80 and $ 5 0  checks sent to me 
through their promotions. I have always torn them up. I received 
one today, 4 Jun, for $ 5 0  (in my name), There is absolutely no 
r eason  for me to sign an agreement when I can sign the back of 
their check. 

Secondly, my telephone is in my name. It appears thi,s way on Bell 
South and the checks sent by AT&T. 

Thirdly, my husband, James Warren, is deceased. He has been 
deceased since 3 Mar 91. 

This service agreement from AT&T: is a fraud. This is not my 
signature and definitely not my husband's. 

I have never once switched my telephone service from MCI since I've 
had it. My telephone service was slammed and:the signature on the 
agreement is forged. 

If so advised, I will file a formal complaint. As I stated in my 
previous letter, I will take this matter as far as I must. 

Attachment 
CC: AT&T 



Commissioners: 
JL'LIA L. JOHNSON. CH.URWN 
J .  TERRY DEASON 
S u s w  F. CLARK 
DIANE IC. K~ESLMC 
JOE GARCIA 

ATTACHMENT F 

SEPTEMBER 24,1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 0 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DlVlSlON OF CO\SU\fER .\E i i ;~ 
BEVEUEE DEMELLO 
DWXTOR 
(850) 4 I 3 4  100 
TOLL FREE I - S O O - M - ~ 5 5 1  

1 

October 16, 1997 

Ms. Ella M. Warren 
3705 North 12th Avenue 
Pensacola. FL 3303.3 103 

Dear Ms. Warren: 

Thank you for your recent letter concerning AT&T Communications of the Southem St3res. 

We will look into the matter you outlined. advise the company to contact you to resol1.e the 
problem. and require the company to provide the Florida Public Senice Commission ui t l i  a letter 
outlining its resoiution of the matter. 

If you have any questions. I can be reached at 1 -8OO-j42-m2. 

Sincerely, 

Dick Durbin 
Regulatory Supervisor:Cunsultant 
Division of Consumer Affairs 

DD:ewe 
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0 

3 7 0 5  N o  1 2 T H  Avenue 
P e n s a c o l a ,  FL 32503-3303 
O c t o b e r  9 ,  1997 

M r .  D u r b i n l  

I am qne o f  t h e  consumers  who a t t e n d e d  t h e  P e n s a c o l a  h e a r i n g  o n  

We s p o k e  b r i e f l y  a f t e r w a r d  and  y o u  a s k e d  me t o  s e n d  a copy  o f  t h e  

E n c l o s e d  i s  a c o p y  o f  t h e  s e r v i c e  a g r e e m e n t ?  t h e  r e s p o n s e  f r o m  

"Slamming:" 

A T P T  S e r v i c e  A g r e e m e n t -  

AT8P t o  t h e  FCC a n d  a copy  o f  my r e s p o n s e  t o  t h e  FCC. 
Thanks ,  

E l l a  fl. W a r r e n  

x\n P 



ATTACHMENT F 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

0 
SEPTEMBER 24, 1998 

~ ~ ~ 

George Bacon 
District Manager 

R o w  1 1  17U 
295 N. Maple Avr. 
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 
(908) P16400 

May 27, 1997 

I ncmt e m  
Federal Communicationr Commimmion 
Common Carrier Bureau 
Enforcement Division 

Washington, DC 20554 
st:p C Z d 8  ISCC?.2 

Re: Ella M. Warren 
IC-97-12894 (Incmteam) 
Type: (SLAM) 
Notice of Informal Complaint dated April 28, 1997 

Dear Incmteam Analyst: 

This is in reoponrir to the referenced Notice of Informal Complaint. 
Ma. Warren alleger that her telephone rervice war rwitched to ATCT without 
authorization. 

AT&T notified the curtomer'r local exchange carrier to substitute AT&T 
as the cuatomer'r interexchange carrier bared on a written authorization 
form. Attached ir a copy of the authorization form dated September 30, 1996. 
Although the name differr from the complainant's, the addrers and billing 
telephone number are the saw. 

MI. Warren'r billing telephono number rmiined with ATCT from 
October 10, 1996 until 0ctob.r 17, 1996. ATCT billed the curtomer on 
November 19, 1996 in the mount of 56.66. AT&T rerated it8 billed charger 
and issued a credit adjustment in the mount of $2.02 9n May 27, 1997. This 
adjustment mhould appear on the complain~nt'm billing rtatment within 1-2 
billing cycles. Account recorda indicate that the local exchange carrier 
waived the fee amrociated with switching thim telephone rervice. 

We trust thir provider your office with the information required in thir 
matter. 

r 

At t a c hment 
cc: Ella M. Warren 
/ cdc 
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0 0 
. . _  SEPTEMBER 24, 1998 

p: ,L 37 09: 10 !.'.:I - 1 ma 204 2:rFiY 

Yes, I choose ATAT as my h@ LhSlOM Tdephono Company. If AT&T is not my long d i  
carrier, plwso switch mo k ATU. 

1/96 _I 
-5 8 
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0 

3705 N. 12TH Ave. 
Pensacola. FL32503 
June 5, 1997 

Incmt eam 
Federal Communications Commission 
Common Carrier Bureau 
Enforcement Division 
Stop Code 1600A2 
Washington, DC 20554 

Re: Ella M. Warren 
IC-97-12894 (Incmteam) 
Type: (Slam) 
Complaint'dated 17 Oct 9 6  

Dear Incmteam Analyst: 

This is in response to the response letter sent to you from AT&T. 
The AT&T Service Agreement was never signed by me. I have never 
seen this form before. If I wanted to switch to AT&T, I would have 
signed and cashed any or all of their $80 and $50 checks sent to me 
through their promotions. I have always torn them up. I received 
one today, 4 Jun, for $50 (in my name). There .is absolutely no 
reason f o r  me to sign an agreement when I can sign the back of 
their check. 

Secondly, my telephone is in my name. It appears this way on Bell 
South and the c&g,&g sent by AT&T. 

Thirdly, my husband, James Warren, is deceased. He has been 
deceased since 3 Mar 91. 

This service agreement from AT&T is a fraud. This is not my 
signature and definitely not my husband's. 

I have never once switched my telephone service from MCI since I've 
had it. My telephone service was slammed and a e  signature on the 
agreement is forged. 

If so advised, I will file a formal complaint. As I stated in my 
previous letter, I will take this matter as far as I must. 

Sincerely, 

Li% d-d 
Attachment 
cc: AT&T 



lane NEMAL ELECTRONICS 

Address BEN NEWER. OWNER 

12240 NE 14TH AVENUE 

c i t y / z ip  NORTH HIAMI  33161 County DADE 

Account N u b c ~  

Caller's N a r  

coapany AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN Reqwst No. 1631141 

A t t n .  SANDY HINTON 163114 BY DBM T i n e  1 1  :06 A b a t e  03/03/1997 
Consuner * s 
Telephone # (305)-892-1507 ToCO. rime FAX Date 03/03/ 1997 
C M  Be 
Reached (305) -892-2599 T y p e x F o r m  Phone 

Note Category 

Informml C m f  .-outreach Infraction LS- 131 

Customer's long distance ca r r i e r  was changed from World Pass t o  AT&T without 
authorization. Please provide proof o f  authorization, (LOA/tape) . Appropriate 
c red i ts  are requested t o  re f lec t  a refund of switching fees/ service charges as 
wel l  as an adjustment o f  rates t o  those o f  the customer's preferred car r ie r .  
Please send the customer a copy o f  your response t o  t h i s  inquiry.  
03-18-97- Request f o r  extension u n t i l  3-24. 

03-24-97- Report received with explanation, c red i t  and copy o f  LOA. 

', 
06-16-97- F i l e  closed. 

closed by DBM Date 06/16/1997 

Reply Received T 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850 

850-413-6100 

PLEASE RETURN T H I S  FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO 

DUE: 03/24/1997 



0 ATTACHMENT G 

SEPTEMBER 24,1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI e l 

April 21, 1997 

Doug Martin RE: 
Florida Public Setvlce Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0876 

Room 6051, P m " l d 0  I 
1200 Porcntm st. 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
(404) 8 7 0 4 4 7  
(44) 810.7076 - FAX 

Nemal Electronics 
1631 14 

Dear Mr. Martin: 

The attached 
advise of the 
investigation. 

letter was forwarded to Mr. Beagle at Nemal Electronics to 
credits issued to his account and to explain the results of our 

Please call me if you have any questions. 

S in -rely, 
/ 

Sandy Hinton 



P P R  

ATTACHMENT G 

SEPTEMBER 24,1998 
0 DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

Mr. lames W. Beagla 
Nemal Electrbnics Intermtional Inc. 
12240 NE. 14th Avenue 
Miami, FL 33161 

I received your fur of Much 31 Md M mpbthdiag in miting per yourmquest. 

I have bean wlung  on a reahtion of yout ptoblcms With AT&T si- I became 
involved with your account on Friday, March 7. This was the day tht AT&T coltcctiotu 
restricted your outuoing long distanw calfs. As I m we you mall, I worked on this 
IUUC Friday evening and sanwky until f was certain that your sewice M been nstottd 

The main issues we dlscuwd at that t h e  wan: 1). The red to nntb your low 
distance calls firom your Oc~~ber 1996 billing mod thrwgh your JMW. 1997 billing 
period. This would give you an option S contraict price mmctivcly even tbough a new 
emtact was not signed until F & w y  1997. 2). Tho SWW Of A S1,OOO credit piomiu 
to you by Mike Singh. 

On Mcrrcb 7, I "el our colktianr dcpdmnt to tllon your put radament billing to a 
"disputed .4 billiag caegoty, until 1 could do fiuzher " c h o n  your Account. 

The following week 1 ukcd Mr, Dternij Halcomb to nnU yotat calls and fm yw 8 later 
per your rquest, advising you that your bilb were mated You account has now been 
creditad with SH5.61. He W y o u  a ltnttsfacingthis 011 Much 12,1997. Xalso fbund 
thrt Mike Si* hd prrviawly moved an m u n t  of S1,OOO into'thr 'pispotcd" biiliag 
catewty. This wu the amount he M estimated tbe matin(tofyourerl1s wouM cord. 



ATTACHMENT G 

SEPTEMBER 24,1998 
DPCKET NO. 971492-TI 

AT&T. In our conversatian of Mntch 31, you pmvided me with them line numbers md 
estimated your bill to be appraximately $27 from ATbT for these long distance calls. 

On April 1 I Visited your ofnce and mve you S300 in AT&T b n g  Distance Ccrtifiutcs. 
These ctdficates rrpresent th8 following: 1). To give you credit for ALI, AT&f usrrgc 
and pic chrrngb charges on the 2 lines involwd in thc PSC compiaint, nat just a mate of 
the $27. 2). To provide ole dEetence between the $1,000 urd the S94S.6 1 you w i v e d  
from the mating of your bills. 3). To provide S2M to you es a pstrtrc of pod fatth and 
for the miscommunication bchveen our two companies. You UT h to rpply thew 
toward your AT&T tong Distance bill. As 1 answered to your conctrn ycfbmhy, wing 
these ccnificates does not mean that you at& in rlperment w t h  the mount. Thts equates 
to your monthly commitment of Long Distaace usage with AT&T. 

I appreciate your comment yesterday, as wU, acknowldgmg thu I haw kcn working 
very hard on your behalf. t will c " u s  to handle your aEcount bir&sly. I CUI bt 
reached at 6544302. In addition my home number is S57-855 1 in oma o€ mctgcnsy, 

Sioarely, 

LcAnne Mnntcro 
Account C a d t r m  Mpnron 



ATTACHMENT G 

SEPTEMBER 24,1998 
D6CKET NO. 971492-TI 

J 

A f h h  

Rbom 60S1, Pro"& I 
1m Peschtree Sl 
Atl.nh,GA 30309 
(404) 610.4867 
(404) 81 0.7076 - FAX 

March 24, 1997 

Doug Martin . RE: Nemai Electmics 
Florida Public Sewice Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 323999876 

1631 14 

Dear Mr. Martin: 

Attached is a copy of the Letter of Agency for this customer from the Af&T 
Account Executive. The lines listed on this LOA do not show the line that 
has been disputed by MI. Nemser. It appears than an emr occurred on 
this account and that the 1507 number was transferred to AT&T when the 
other six (authorized) lines were transferred. 

An AT&T Business Account Billing Specialist attempted to reach Mr. 
Nemser to apotogite and to offer re-rates on the account. Mt. Nemser was 
unavailable and the representative spoke to James Beagle regarding the 
claim. The representative agreed to contact Mr, Nemser 011 April 3 
regarding any M a t e s  to the account. Please extend until April 4. 

Please call me if you have any questions.: 

Sincerely, 
Y 



G 

LEITER OF AGENCY 

3-4 47 


